
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
COSTCUTTER EXTRA 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

5 July 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Pam Light 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 
james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
 Application to vary a premises licence at Costcutter Express, Romford Service 

Station, 61-63 Eastern Avenue East, Romford, RM1 4SD.  
 

 
 Ian Burns 

Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
 



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
5 July 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

James Goodwin (01708) 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then 
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of 
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 
proceed with the quorum of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject 
to the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by 
the application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal 

Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and 
submissions. 

 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record 

the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure 
efficient administration 

 
3. Representation validation meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the 

Legal Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is 
required of any issues contained in the application or any 
representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice 

is given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant L
[...]
l be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local Environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Licensing Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
eit
[...]
ction 1 - Licensing Officer’s report 

   
   
   

Page 9



Page 10



LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
05 July 2013 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Application for a variation to a premises 
licence at Costcutter Express, Romford 
Service Station, 61-63 Eastern Avenue 
East, Romford RM1 4SD 

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Fuel Stop 
UK Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was 
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 20th May 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 

The premise is a retail unit located on a petrol station forecourt. 

The property fronts onto the busy dual carriageway of the A12 on the eastbound 
track.  Either side of the premises are residential properties. 

There is a bus route but the premises is mainly utilised by vehicle drivers; with 
some foot traffic. 

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee. 

Details of the application 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Page 11



Variation applied for: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Saturday 05:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Sunday 06:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Hours Open to the Public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 00:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Seasonal variations  

None. 

Non-standard timings 

None. 

Comments and observations on the application 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the 31 May 2013 edition of the Romford Recorder. 

Summary 

There was 1 valid representation against this application from an interested party. 

There were no invalid representations against this application from interested 
parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities.

Details of representations 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 

Page 12



Interested parties’ representations 

There was one representation from a local resident which mainly concerns the 
public nuisance Licensing Objective. 

Responsible Authorities’ representations

There were no representations from any of the responsible authorities: 

The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
Practice Improvement Lead 

Page 13



Premises licence number 002014 

Part 1 - Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Romford Service Station 
61-63 Eastern Avenue East, Romford, RM1 4SD 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Late Night Refreshment, Sale of Alcohol 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday - 23.00 to 00.00 

Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday -  08.00 to 23.00 

The opening hours of the premises 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 

Off Supplies Only 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 

Fuel Stop UK Ltd 
 Motor Fuel Limited, Clock House Court, 5-7 London Road 

St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1LA 

Page 14



Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

5206547

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mrs Kohilavathani Thinaharan 
4 Romany Gardens, Sutton, Surrey, SM3 9NX 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

London Borough of Hillingdon – LBHIL1694 

Mandatory Conditions 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of 
the Premises Licence, or  
(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a 
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.  

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure 
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or 
supply of alcohol.
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to 
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) 
to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.  

Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in,  the licensed 
premises.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
1. A CCTV system shall be maintained which is fit for purpose. The system will 
incorporate a camera covering the entrance door and be capable of providing an 
image which is regarded as identification standards. 
2. The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any recording will be 
retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of one 
calendar month. A system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded 
image and a complete audit tail maintained. 
3 The CCTV system shall be maintained and be fully operational throughout the 
hours that the premises are open for any licensable activity. 

Page 15



4. The precise position of the cameras may be agreed with the police from time to 
time.
5. The applicant shall at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff 
levels will be disclosed, on request, to the licensing authority and police. 
6. Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and 
immediately outside the premises. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 

No Hearing 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Full plans held by the London Borough Of Havering licensing section 
Plans shown are not to scale 

Page 16



Part B 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 002014 

Premises details 

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Romford Service Station 
61-63 Eastern Avenue East, Romford, RM1 4SD 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Late Night Refreshment, Sale of Alcohol 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday - 23.00 to 00.00 

Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday -  08.00 to 23.00 

The opening hours of the premises 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Off Supplies Only 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

Fuel Stop UK Ltd 
Motor Fuel Limited, Clock House Court, 5-7 London Road 

St Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 1LA 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

5206547

Page 17



Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 

Mrs Kohilavathani Thinaharan 

State whether 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
5 July 2013 (10.30  - 11.15 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Pam Light 
 

 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillors Linda Van den Hende. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Present at the meeting were the applicant Mr K Thinaharan, his agent Mr 
Mitchener and the Licensing Officer Paul Campbell. 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor and Clerk to the Committee. 
 
The applicant agreed to proceed with the hearing even though there were only two 
members present. 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE AT 

COSTCUTTER  EXPRESS, ROMFORD SERVICE STATION, 61-63 
EASTERN AVENUE EAST, ROMFORD.  
 
 
PREMISES 
Costcutter Express 
Romford Service Station 
61-63 Eastern Avenue East 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 4SD 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 

APPLICANTS 

Fuel Stop UK Ltd 
Clock House Court 
5 – 7 London Road 
St Albans 
AL1 1LA 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2013 

 
 

 

 

1. Details of the application: 
 

Supply of Alcohol   

Day Start Finish 

Monday -  Sunday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs 
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 
Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol   

Day Start Finish 

Monday -  Saturday 05:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Sunday 06:00hrs 23:00hrs 
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 
 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday  00:00hrs 24:00hrs 

 
 The applicant’s had also taken the opportunity to submit a revised 

layout for the store. 
 
 
2. Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for 
in this application. 

 
 
3. Comments and observations on the application 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 
25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the 31 May 2013 edition of 
the Romford Recorder. 
 
 

4. Summary 
 

There was one valid representation against this application from an 
interested party. 
 

There were no representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2013 

 
 

 

 

 
5. Details of representations 

 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 
 

There were no representations from the following responsible 
authorities: 
 

The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control and Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
Practice Improvement Lead 
 
 

6. Representations 
 

In her written representation the local resident referred to the existing 
opening hours which she alleges the applicants exceed, referring to 
the amount of visitors to the store, on foot. She also referred to 
finding beer bottles and empty wine bottles outside her home in the 
morning. 
 
Reference was also made to the ATM which was available 24hrs per 
day and resulted in noise at all hours. She believed this would 
increase if the hours for the sale of alcohol were increased. 
 
She also referred to an incident which had resulted in the police 
being called, 2 months ago, to deal with two groups of youths. This 
happened at 9.00pm on a Saturday.  
 
She did not attend the hearing. 
 
In response, the Applicant’s representative, Mr Mitchener, who was 
present, said that the representation referred to matters which were 
not part of this application. The incident to which the Police had 
responded had started further down the A12 at another off licensed 
premises and by the time the Police responded the groups of youths 
had reached his clients premises. Again this happened at 9.00pm on 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2013 

 
 

 

 

a Saturday evening for which the applicant already had permission to 
open.  
 
The application was in line with the guidance and the Council’s own 
policies.  
 
Neither the Police nor Environmental Health had responded so they 
obviously had no concerns. 
 
Currently whilst the garage and store have permission to open 24hrs 
per day the applicant chooses to open from 05:00hrs to midnight, 
Monday to Saturday and 06:00 to 23:00 Sundays. The store was 
sufficiently staffed to enable opening for the whole of the operating 
period unlike some petrol stations where petrol was sold via the 
window at the side of the shop late at night. 
 
The application for additional hours was to synchronise the operating 
hours with the licensed hours, to prevent confrontations in the shop. 
There was no objection to the early hours. The only representations 
related to the late evening. 

 
 
7. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 5 July 2013, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation 
to a Premises Licence for Costcutter Express                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
is as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 July 2013 

 
 

 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of a variation to the premises licence 

would undermine the licensing objectives. 
 

The prevention 
of public 
nuisance,  

 
The objector maintained that to increase the hours would 
cause further Noise and disorder. 
 
The applicant’s agents pointed out that the 
representation had made no specific issues regarding the 
earlier opening hours and appeared to object just to the 
extra hour in the evening.   
 
The Sub Committee concluded that insufficient weight 
could be attached to the objector’s representations as 
she had not attended and there was very limited 
evidence in support of her assertions. 

  
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
account the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

After careful consideration of all issues the Sub-Committee was 
prepared to grant a   variation to the premises licence as requested: 

 

Supply of Alcohol   

Day Start Finish 

Monday -  Saturday 05:00hrs 24:00hrs 

Sunday 06:00hrs 23:00hrs 
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Sunday 23:00hrs 24:00hrs 
 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday  00:00hrs 24:00hrs 
  

 

 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


